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limited to binoculars, citizen band radios or electronic 
communication systems. 

Sec. 13.  Effective date.  This Act takes effect 
January 1, 2022. 

Effective January 1, 2022. 

CHAPTER 101 
H.P. 99 - L.D. 143 

An Act Regarding the 
Arrearage Management 

Program 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  35-A MRSA §3214, sub-§2-A, as 
amended by PL 2019, c. 608, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

2-A.  Arrearage management program.  Each  
investor-owned transmission and distribution utility 
shall implement pursuant to this subsection an arrearage 
management program to assist eligible low-income res-
idential customers who are in arrears on their electricity 
bills.  An arrearage management program implemented 
pursuant to this subsection is a plan under which a trans-
mission and distribution utility works with an eligible 
low-income residential customer to establish an afford-
able payment plan and provide credit to that customer 
toward the customer's accumulated arrears as long as 
that customer remains in compliance with the terms of 
the program.  If a consumer-owned transmission and 
distribution utility elects to implement an arrearage 
management program, it must do so in accordance with 
this subsection and rules adopted pursuant to this sub-
section.  The commission shall establish requirements 
relating to the arrearage management programs by rule.  
Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine 
technical rules pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, sub-
chapter 2-A. 
In adopting rules regarding arrearage management pro-
grams, the commission shall: 

A.  Consider best practices as developed and im-
plemented in other states or regions; 
B.  Require that an arrearage management program 
include an electricity usage assessment at no cost 
to the participant; 
D.  Ensure that a transmission and distribution util-
ity develops terms and conditions for its arrearage 
management program in a manner that is consistent 
with the program's objectives and is in the best in-
terests of all ratepayers; and 
D-1.  Ensure that if a transmission and distribution 
utility produces any materials, either written or 
electronic, regarding the arrearage management 

program offered by the utility, those materials must 
state in plainly worded language and in a type size 
that is no less than 12 points that state law requires 
the utility to offer an arrearage management pro-
gram to its customers and that costs described in 
paragraph E are not paid for by the utility; and 
E.  Ensure that a transmission and distribution util-
ity recovers in rates all reasonable costs of arrear-
age management programs, including: 

(1)  Incremental costs; 
(2)  Reconnection fees; 
(3)  Administrative costs; 
(4)  Marketing costs; 
(5)  Costs for any 3rd-party assistance it re-
ceives in administering its arrearage manage-
ment program; and 
(6)  Costs for providing financial and budget-
ary guidance to participants whether provided 
directly or through a 3rd party contracted by 
the transmission and distribution utility to pro-
vide that guidance. 

The amount of any arrearage forgiven that is 
treated as bad debt for purposes of cost recovery by 
the transmission and distribution utility may not be 
included as a reasonable cost under this paragraph. 

The Efficiency Maine Trust shall work with investor-
owned transmission and distribution utilities,  
consumer-owned transmission and distribution utilities 
that elect to participate in an arrearage management pro-
gram and other stakeholders to provide access to a com-
plementary low-income energy efficiency program for 
participants in arrearage management programs in order 
to help reduce participants' energy consumption. 
No later than January 28, 2022 2024, the commission 
shall prepare a report assessing the effectiveness of ar-
rearage management programs, including the number of 
participants enrolled in the programs, the number of 
participants completing the programs, the number of 
participants who have failed to complete the programs, 
the payment patterns of participating customers after 
completing the programs, the dollar amount of arrears 
forgiven, a comparison of outcomes for those partici-
pating in the programs and those not participating, the 
impact on any participating transmission and distribu-
tion utility's bad debt as a result of the programs, the 
costs and benefits to all ratepayers associated with the 
programs and recommendations for ways in which the 
programs might be improved or continued for the ben-
efit of all ratepayers.  In preparing its report, the com-
mission shall hold at least one formal stakeholder meet-
ing involving affected parties, including the Office of 
the Public Advocate and the participating transmission 
and distribution utilities.  Parties must also be provided 
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an opportunity to submit written comments to the com-
mission regarding the performance of the programs. 
The joint standing committee of the Legislature having 
jurisdiction over utilities matters may report out a bill 
relating to the commission report to the Second Regular 
Session of the 130th 131st Legislature. 
This subsection is repealed September 30, 2022 2024. 

Sec. 2.  35-A MRSA §10110, sub-§2, ¶L, as 
amended by PL 2019, c. 608, §2, is further amended by 
amending the first blocked paragraph to read: 

This paragraph is repealed September 30, 2022 
2024. 
Sec. 3.  Low-income ratepayer assistance. 

The Public Utilities Commission shall consider in Pub-
lic Utilities Commission Docket No. 2021-00061 
proven, global best practices to assist low-income rate-
payers, including, but not limited to, the use of lower 
tier rates for customers based on income. The commis-
sion shall provide to the Joint Standing Committee on 
Energy, Utilities and Technology any information or 
decisions made in relation to low-income ratepayer as-
sistance pursuant to Docket No. 2021-00061 by January 
15, 2022. The committee may report out a bill to the 
Second Regular Session of the 130th Legislature based 
on the information or recommendations provided by the 
commission pursuant to this section. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 102 
S.P. 77 - L.D. 189 

An Act To Permit All Public 
Employers To Implement 

Payroll Deductions for 
Disability and Life Insurance 

Policies 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  26 MRSA §640 is enacted to read: 
§640.  Public employee voluntary payroll deductions 

for certain insurance 
Upon a public employee's written request, a public 

employer may deduct voluntary payroll deductions des-
ignated in writing by the employee to the employer for 
disability insurance and life insurance offered in con-
junction with the employee's membership in an em-
ployee organization recognized by the employer or des-
ignated by a collective bargaining agreement.  The em-
ployee may rescind the authorization for the deductions 
by giving the employer 30 days' written notice. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 103 
S.P. 110 - L.D. 248 

An Act Regarding the Board of 
Occupational Safety and 

Health 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  26 MRSA §565, as amended by PL 
1989, c. 712, is further amended to read: 
§565.  Powers and duties of board 

The board shall formulate and adopt reasonable 
rules, pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter II 2, 
for safe and healthful working conditions, including 
rules requiring the use of personal protective equip-
ment, monitoring and record keeping.  The rules so for-
mulated shall must at a minimum conform to federal 
standards of occupational safety and health, so that the 
state program can be federally approved as a public em-
ployee only occupational safety and health program.  
These rules shall not become effective sooner than 90 
days after the date of adoption and promulgation. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 104 
H.P. 196 - L.D. 280 

An Act To Increase Funding 
for Snowmobile Trails and 
Capital Equipment Grants 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  12 MRSA §13104, sub-§4, as amended 
by PL 2015, c. 237, §2, is further amended to read: 

4.  Fee.  Except as provided in subsection 5, the 
annual snowmobile registration fee is as follows: 

A.  For residents, $45 $55.  The registration for a 
snowmobile owned by a resident is valid for one 
year, commencing on July 1st of each year; and 
B.  For nonresidents: 

(1)  Forty-nine Seventy-four dollars for a 3-
consecutive-day registration.  A person may 
purchase more than one 3-day registration in 
any season; 
(2)  Ninety-nine One hundred and nineteen 
dollars for a seasonal registration; and 
(3)  Seventy-five Ninety-nine dollars for a 10-
consecutive-day registration.  A person may 
purchase more than one 10-day registration in 
any season. 




